
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors John Canvin, Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, 
Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 26 APRIL 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 17 April 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8313 4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3 
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2012  
(Pages 1-6) 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Darwin 7-12 (12/00793/FULL1) - High Elms Country 
Park Office, Shire Lane, Farnborough. 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.2 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

13-24 (11/03482/FULL1) - Eltham College,  
Grove Park Road, Mottingham.  

4.3 Darwin 25-28 (12/00298/FULL2) - Unit 3, Lagoon Road, 
Orpington.  

4.4 Copers Cope 29-36 (12/00441/VAR) - Sunnyfields Day Nursery, 
19 Bromley Grove, Shortlands.  

4.5 Bickley 37-42 (12/00502/FULL6) - 3 Birdham Close, 
Bickley.  

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.6 Clock House 43-50 (12/00535/FULL1) - 49 Ravenscroft Road, 
Beckenham.  

4.7 Bromley Common and Keston 51-56 (12/00587/FULL6) - 16 Oakley Drive, 
Bromley.  

  
 



 
 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.8 West Wickham 57-64 (12/00469/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, 
West Wickham.  

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

5.1 Bromley Town 65-68 (DRR/12/045) - 20 Oaklands Road, 
Bromley. 

5.2 Bromley Common and Keston 69-70 (DRR/12/046) - 20 Oakley Drive, Bromley.  

5.3 Orpington 71-74 (DRR/12/048) - 44 Homefield Rise, 
Orpington BR6 0RU.  

  

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 
NO REPORTS 

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY CHIEF 
PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
NO REPORTS 

 
  
 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

51 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 1 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors John Canvin, Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Jackson, 
Kate Lymer, Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Michael Tickner 
 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Harry Stranger.  
 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
26 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
27 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

27.1 
DARWIN 

(11/03590/FULL1) - Orwell, Blackness Lane, Keston. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and store building and erection of a detached 
single storey 4 bedroom dwelling, formation of new 
vehicular access and associated landscaping with 
timber retaining wall. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposed dwelling, by reason of its bulk and 
scale and floor area relative to the existing dwelling, 
constitutes an inappropriate form of development, 
harmful to the visual amenities and openness of the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

1 March 2012 

 

52 

Green Belt, and contrary to Policies G1 and G5 of the 
Unitary Development Plan concerning replacement 
dwellings in the Green Belt. 

 
27.2 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(11/03797/FULL6) - 9 Carlyle Avenue, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension. 
 
It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received from the neighbouring property. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner.  

 
27.3 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(11/03804/FULL1) - 20 Ellesmere Avenue, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Detached two storey 3 
bedroom dwelling on land adjacent to 20 Ellesmere 
Avenue with associated driveway and car parking. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposal would result in a cramped over-
development of the site, harmful to the spatial 
standards of the area and would result in the loss of 
garden land which contributes to the character of the 
area, thereby contrary to Policies BE1, H7 and H9 of 
the Unitary Development Plan, PPS3 – “Housing”, and 
Policy 3.5 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
27.4 
BROMLEY TOWN 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/03983/FULL2) - 23 Bromley Common, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Change of use to a 
womens refuge (Sui Generis use). 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
27.5 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(12/00010/FULL1) - Land adjacent to 4 
Lullingstone Crescent, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Erection of a two storey 
three bedroom detached dwelling with 2 car parking 
spaces. 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

1 March 2012 

 

53 
 

 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor John Ince, 
in support of the application, were reported at the 
meeting. 
Comments from technical drainage and highways 
were also reported at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons 
and subject to the conditions and informatives set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner with the addition of a 
further informative to read:- 
'4  You are advised that there may be a public right-of
[...]
ould be an overdevelopment of the 
site, out of character with the locality, thereby 
detrimental to its visual amenities and character, and 
contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan, PPS 3: Housing, and Policy 3.5 of 
the London Plan. 
2  The proposal is lacking in adequate on-site car 
parking and will be likely to lead to increased demand 
for on-street car parking in the surrounding area 
detrimental to the amenities of nearby residents and 
prejudicial to the free flow of traffic and conditions of 
general safety along the highway, thereby contrary to 
Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
27.8 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(11/03870/FULL6) - 23 Sandiland Crescent, Hayes. 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension with raised decking area and basement. 
 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Mrs Anne 
Manning in support of the application, were reported 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
27.9 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(11/03848/FULL1) - 9 Kemerton Road, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - demolition of existing 
dwelling and replacement three storey building with 
accommodation in roofspace to provide 7 two 
bedroom flats, 2 detached two storey houses to rear, 
2 detached garage blocks providing a total of 9 car 
parking spaces and refuse store. 
 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

1 March 2012 

 

55 
 

Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from 
neighbouring Ward Member Councillor Michael 
Tickner in objection to the application were received at 
the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with reasons 1 
and 2 amended to read:- 
‘1  The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment 
of the site by reason of the amount of site coverage by 
buildings and hard surfaces, resulting in a loss of 
garden land and a significant reduction in the spatial 
standards of the site, detrimental to the visual 
amenities and character of the area, contrary to 
Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan, 
PPS3 and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan 2011. 
2  The proposal would constitute a cramped and 
unacceptable form of backland development, resulting 
in overlooking and an unacceptable level of 
disturbance and loss of amenities of the occupiers of 
adjacent properties, in particular from the proposed 
balconies contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan.’ 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left intentionally blank



 SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley

Description of Development: 

Installation of sunken wall to mark location of former mansion house 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding
London Loop
Local Nature Reserve  
Local Distributor Roads
Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  
Sites of Special Scientific Interest  
Proposed World Heritage Site

Proposal

! The proposed wall will be positioned at grass level and will not alter any 
elevational detail of the site.  

! The proposal will include a ground level line of brickwork which will be 0.5m 
wide to mark out the corners of the site of the former mansion house 
following the receipt of lottery funding. 

! The outline created by the brickwork will mark out the outline of the building, 
indicating a total length of the mansion house which was approximately 40m 
w
[...]
 on this basis. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref. 12/00298, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The proposal would result in the loss of a business unit within a designated 
Business Area required for the growth and development of business and 
industry and as such is contrary to Policy EMP4 of the Unitary Development 
Plan 2006. 

   

Page 27



!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

FB

PCs

Works

Works

El
Sub Sta

Works

Posts

Works

Posts House

FB

River

Works

Warehouse

P
at

h

2
0
8

R
iv

e
r 

C
ra

y

El Sub Sta

13a
13b

12

Application:12/00298/FULL2

Proposal: Change of use from general industry (Class B2) to a gym and
martial arts facility (Class D2)

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,100

Address: Unit 3 Lagoon Road Orpington BR5 3QX

Page 28



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Variation of condition 3 of permission ref. 01/03390/VAR to increase the number of 
children, aged between 3 months and 7 years, attending the day nursery to 62, 
with the use being restricted to between 07:30 and 18:30 Monday to Friday. 

Key designat
[...]
MMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The proposed increase in the number of children attending the day nursery 
would be detrimental to the amenities of adjacent and nearby residents by 
reason of the additional noise and disturbance generated, contrary to 
Policies BE1 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan.  

Further recommendation  
Enforcement action authorised to regularise the number of children currently using
the day nursery, in accordance with permission DC/01/03390. 

   

Page 35



1 to 1

Sibley 

18

ATES CLOSE

FW

19

3
3

2
3
a

2
3

2
1
a

2
1
b

2
3
b

35

Hamara

17

W
estpoint

15

40

C
H

C
F

F
W

FW

CF

1 to 16

5
6

4
5

3
5

2
7

o 11

1 to
 1

2

Tem
pledene

1 to 6

Wells

Court

39

M GROVE

1 to 8

29

2
1

19

34

SH
O

R
TLA

N
D

S G
R

O
VE

Treen

17
 to

 4
0

20

41
 to

 5
6

26
Copper

14

C
ourt

2

B
arton

1 to 12

Beech

House

12b

4

11

3

10

1

12

1c

10b

1a

8c

1b

8a
8

6

3
4

3
1

2
5

60.7m

61.1m

4
4

23

Lodge

Morden

Curzon Court

LB

17

BROMLEY GROVE

40

1 to
 6

30

22

21

27

19a

Lyndhurst

14

Leys

13 to
 2

4

Bromley

20

1 to
 3

50
to

52

Nursery

19

Court

15

16

14b

14a

12a

14c

Application:12/00441/VAR

Proposal: Variation of condition 3 of permission ref. 01/03390/VAR to
increase the number of children, aged between 3 months and 7 years,
attending the day nursery to 62, with the use being restricted to between
07:30 and 18:30 Monday to Friday.

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,370

Address: Sunnyfields Day Nursery 19 Bromley Grove Shortlands
Bromley BR2 0LP

Page 36



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey side and rear extension with single storey front extension and 
roof alterations incorporating a rear dormer 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport 
[...]
ide element only allowing for a side space of 0.84 metres; this was principally due 
to the retention of the existing garage and the proposed development being to the 
front and rear of this structure. This revised proposal removes the existing garage 
and the plans submitted show a 1 metre side space for the full height and length of 

Page 39



the flank elevation, with 0.64 metres from the flank wall of No.2 to the disputed 
boundary line. Therefore the two storey side extension allows for a 1 metre side 
space as required by Policy H9.  

Given that the proposal now complies with Policy H9 it is considered that the 
previous refusal ground has been overcome and the proposal is, on balance, 
considered acceptable. 

Having had regard to the above it was considered that the development in the 
manner proposed is acceptable in that it would not result in a significant loss of 
amenity to local residents nor impact detrimentally on the character of the area. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 12/00502 and 11/03766, excluding exempt 
information.

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  
ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  

2 ACC04  Matching materials  
ACC04R  Reason C04  

3 ACI09  Side space (1 metre) (1 insert)     western 
ACI09R  Reason I09  

4 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed 
window(s) to the western flank elevation of the development hereby 
permitted shall be obscure glazed in accordance with details submitted to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
details of any openings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and shall subsequently be permanently retained in 
accordance with the approved details. In the interests of the privacy of 
adjoining properties and openings should be at high level. 
ACI11R  Reason I11 (1 insert)     BE1 and H8 

5 ACI13  No windows (2 inserts)     western flank    two storey side 
and rear extension 
ACI13R  I13 reason (1 insert)     BE1 and H8 

6 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in the interests of the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
7 AJ02B  Justification UNIQUE reason OTHER apps  

Policies (UDP)  
BE1  Design of New Development  
H8 Residential Extensions  
H9  Side Space  
T3 Parking  

Supplementary Planning Guidance 1 and 2 

Page 40



INFORMATIVE(S)

1 RDI07  1 metre side space 
2 RDI15  Highways Act – overhanging vehicles 
3 RD130 Obscure Glazing 

Page 41



8
5

7

ESS

6

LANCASTER

5

1
1

6

1

1
0

6

8

11

GARDENS

63.8m

1

17

9
1

2

5
9

GARDENS

9
7

62.7m

LB

133

1

30

1
2

6

1

1
2

4

Surgery

7

12

6

5

SIB
LEY C

LOSE

14

13

16

3

3

15
1

2

157

145

BIRDHAM CLOSE

24

19

1
5

1
6

1
2

81
 t

o
 4

5
 t

o
 8

1
2

8

S
O

U
T

H
B

O
R

O
U

G
H

 R
O

A
D

MOORCROFT

Application:12/00502/FULL6

Proposal: Part one/two storey side and rear extension with single storey
front extension and roof alterations incorporating a rear dormer

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,070

Address: 3 Birdham Close Bickley Bromley BR1 2HF

Page 42



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Conversion of existing dwelling into 1 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom self-
contained units with two car parking spaces at front. RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

! The current proposal seeks retrospective planning permission for the 
conversion of the existing dwelling into 1 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom 
self-contained units with tw
[...]
 recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF
DETAILS

Description of Development: 

Roof alterations to include side dormer extensions,elevation alterations, part 
one/three storey rear extensions, conversion of first floor, second floor and roof 
space to provide 8 two bedroom self-contained units with roof terrace/garden 
areas, 6 car parking spaces and cycle and refuse store. 

Key designations: 

Secondary Shopping Frontage  
Stat Routes

Proposal

! The proposal comprises the sub-division and extension of the existing 
building to provide 8 two bedroom residential units, 6 car parking spaces 
and associated amenity space. 

! There are two existing residential units which will be retained, with an 
additional 6 units. The two existing residential units do not have access to 
on-site parking spaces, and this will remain the case. The additional 6 
residential units will each be afforded 1 on-site car parking space. 

! The residential accommodation will be split over the first floor, the second 
floor and the loft space. The commercial unit at ground floor is not part of 
the current application being considered, but is part of a separate 
application reference 12/00422 (Change of use of ground floor from Class 
A1 (retail) to class A2 (financial and professional services) and sub-division 
into 2 separate units). 

! Access, parking, refuse and bicycle storage is all provided at ground floor to 
the rear of the retail unit. 

Location

Application No : 12/00469/FULL1 Ward: 
West Wickham 

Address : 131 - 133 High Street West Wickham 
BR4 0LU

OS Grid Ref: E: 537848  N: 166070 

Applicant : Mrs M Andreade Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.8

Page 57



The application site is located on the southern side of the High Street in West 
Wickham, on the corner with Grosvenor Road. The site has a frontage to the High 
Street of about 10 metres and a frontage to Grosvenor Road of about 33 metres. 

The site at present comprises a three storey commercial and residential bui
[...]
elopment Plan. 

2 The proposed second floor roof terrace would be detrimental to the 
residential amenity and privacy that occupiers of neighbouring properties 
should be able to continue to enjoy by reason of overlooking and loss of 
privacy, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

3 The limited number of proposed on-site parking spaces would be likely to 
increase parking demand in an area where few spaces are available which 
would, as a result, generate a significant risk of illegal or unsuitable parking 
and on-street manoeuvring which would be prejudicial to the free flow of 
traffic and conditions of general safety within the development, contrary to 
Policies T11 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan.   

Page 63



El

Wheatsheaf Parade

121
123

120
131

4

4

1

LB

Sub Sta

132

142

133

TCB

125

7

8

3

6

72.4m

119

11

118

2

1
2
5
A

(PH)

Ye Olde

Anthropologist

Application:12/00469/FULL1

Proposal: Roof alterations to include side dormer extensions,elevation
alterations, part one/three storey rear extensions, conversion of first floor,
second floor and roof space to provide 8 two bedroom self-contained units
with roof terrace/garden areas, 6 car parking spaces and cycle and refuse

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:470

Address: 131 - 133 High Street West Wickham BR4 0LU

Page 64



  

1

Report No. 
DRR/12/045 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
   

Decision Maker: Plans Sub Committee 4 

Date:  26 April 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: 20 OAKLANDS ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 3SL 
 

Contact Officer: Mick Lane, Planning Investigation Officer 
Tel:  020 8461 7729   E-mail:  mick.lane@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: Bromley Town 

 
1. Reason for report 

 A complaint has been received about the erection of an open-sided timber structure at the 
above property. 

______________________________
[...]
high, 
which is in excess of the permitted height limit. 

3.5 Because of the lie of the land, only one corner of the structure exceeds the permitted 
development height limit and the shed is 200mm lower than an adjacent neighbouring garage 
It should also be noted that the complaint is anonymous. In the circumstances no further 
action is recommended.  

 

 

           ENF/DM/12/048 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2012
	4.1 (12/00793/FULL1) - High Elms Country Park Office, Shire Lane, Farnborough.
	4.2 (11/03482/FULL1) - Eltham College, Grove Park Road, Mottingham.
	4.3 (12/00298/FULL2) - Unit 3, Lagoon Road, Orpington.
	4.4 (12/00441/VAR) - Sunnyfields Day Nursery, 19 Bromley Grove, Shortlands.
	4.5 (12/00502/FULL6) - 3 Birdham Close, Bickley.
	4.6 (12/00535/FULL1) - 49 Ravenscroft Road, Beckenham.
	4.7 (12/00587/FULL6) - 16 Oakley Drive, Bromley.
	4.8 (12/00469/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, West Wickham.
	5.1 (DRR/12/045) - 20 Oaklands Road, Bromley.
	5.2 (DRR/12/046) - 20 Oakley Drive, Bromley.
	5.3 (DRR/12/048) - 44 Homefield Rise, Orpington BR6 0RU.



Minutes of the meeting

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 26 April 2012
Present:
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman)

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors John Canvin, Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Jackson,
Kate Lymer, Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger

Also Present:
Councillors Russell Mellor and Catherine Rideout

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Harry Stranger.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

30 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2012

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be confirmed and
signed as a correct record.

31 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of
Bromley)

31.1 (12/00793/FULL1) - High EIms Country Park Office,

DARWIN Shire Lane, Farnborough.

Description of application - Installation of sunken wall
to mark location of former mansion house.

It was reported that the Countryside Manager had no
objections to the application.

Members having considered the report, RESOLVED
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended,
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the
Chief Planner.

56



SECTION 2

31.2
MOTTINGHAM AND
CHISLEHURST NORTH

31.3
DARWIN

Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
26 April 2012

(Applications meriting special consideration)

(11/03482/FULL1) - Eltham College, Grove Park
Road, Mottingham.

Description of application - Three storey block
comprising classrooms and sixth form
accommodation.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting.

It was reported that further objections to the
application had been received.

Councillor Fawthrop suggested that the design and
type of material to be used should be kept light and
unobtrusive.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the
Chief Planner.

(12/00298/FULL2) - Unit 3, Lagoon Road,
Orpington.

Description of application - Change of use from
general industry (Class B2) to a gym and matrtial arts
facility (Class D2).

Oral representations in support of the application were
received.

Comments from Ward Member Councillor Roxhannah
Fawthrop in support of the application were reported
at the meeting.

It was reported that no objections had been received
from the Highways Division.

Members having considered the report and
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
GRANTED subject to the following conditions and
informatives:-

1 The development to which this permission relates
must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years,
beginning with the date of this decision notice.
Reason: Section 91, Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2 The premises shall be used for gymnasium and
martial arts facility and for no other purpose (including
any other purpose in Class D2 of the Schedule to the
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order

57



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
26 April 2012

31.4
COPERS COPE

1987 or in any provision equivalent to that Class in
any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that
Order with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Council to reconsider the
situation in the event of a change in the use with
regard to the location of the site within a Business
Area and to comply with Policy EMP4 of the UDP.
INFORMATIVES

1 You are advised that this application is considered
to be liable for the payment of the Mayoral Community
Infrastructure Levy under the Community
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) and the
Planning Act 2008. The London Borough of Bromley
is the Collecting Authority for the Mayor and this Levy
is payable on the commencement of development
(defined in Part 2, para 7 of the Community
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the
responsibility of the owner and/or person(s) who have
a material interest in the relevant land to pay the Levy
(defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the Community
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). The Levy will
appear as a Land Charge on the relevant land with
immediate effect.

2 If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the
collecting authority may impose surcharges on this
liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop notice
to prohibit further development on the site and/or take
action to recover the debt.

(12/00441/VAR) - Sunnyfields Day Nursery, 19
Bromley Grove, Shortlands.

Description of application - Variation of condition 3 of
permission ref. 01/03390/VAR to increase the number
of children, aged between 3 months and 7 years,
attending the day nursery to 62, with the use being
restricted to between 07:30 and 18:30 Monday to
Friday.

Oral representations in objection to and in support of
the application were received. Oral representations
from Ward Member Councillor Russell Mellor in
objection to the application were received at the
meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of
the Chief Planner with the addition of a further ground
of refusal as follows:-

58



31.5
BICKLEY

SECTION 3

31.6
CLOCK HOUSE

Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
26 April 2012

‘2 The proposal would result in an increase in
vehicular movements detrimental to conditions of
highway and pedestrian safety thereby contrary to
Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan.

IT WAS FURTHER RESOLVED THAT
ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE AUTHORISED TO
REGULARISE THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN AT
THE SITE TO ACCORD WITH PERMISSION
01/03390 BUT THAT SERVICE OF THE NOTICE BE
DELAYED FOR A PERIOD OF 3 MONTHS.

(12/00502/FULLS6) - 3 Birdham Close, Bickley.

Description of application - Part one/two storey side
and rear extension with single storey front extension
and roof alterations incorporating a rear dormer.

Oral representations in objection to and in support of
the application were received.

Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor
Catherine Rideout in objection to the application were
received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1 The proposal, by reason of its excessive bulk,
would constitute a cramped overdevelopment of the
site out of character with adjoining development and
detrimental to the visual amenities of the street scene
thereby contrary to Policies H8 and BE1 of the Unitary
Development Plan.

2 The proposed side and rear extensions by reason
of their size, bulk and rearward projection would result
in a loss of lighting and harmful visual impact to the
neighbouring property at 2 Birdham Close thereby
contrary to Policies H8 and BE1l of the Unitary
Development Plan.

(Applications recommended for permission, approval
or consent)

(12/00535/FULL1) - 49 Ravenscroft Road,
Beckenham.

Description of application - Conversion of existing

dwelling into 1 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom

self-contained units with two car parking spaces at
front. RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION.

59



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
26 April 2012

31.7
BROMLEY COMMON AND
KESTON

SECTION 4

31.8
WEST WICKHAM

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the
Chief Planner.

(12/00587/FULLS6) - 16 Oakley Drive, Bromley.

Description of application - Detached garage to rear.
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION.

Oral representations in objection to and in support of
the application were received at the meeting.
Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
condition set out in the report of the Chief Planner with
the addition of the following 2 conditions:-

‘2 The additional accommodation shall be used only
by members of the household occupying the dwelling
16 Oakley Drive and shall not be severed to form a
separate self-contained unit.

Reason: In order to comply with Policy H8 of the
Unitary Development Plan, to ensure that the
accommodation is not used separately and
unassociated with the main dwelling and so as to
prevent an unsatisfactory sub-division into two
dwellings.

3 Before the development hereby permitted is first
occupied, the proposed window(s) and door on the
side (west) elevation shall be obscure glazed in
accordance with details to be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority
and shall subsequently be permanently retained as
such.

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the
amenities of the adjacent properties.’

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval
of details)

(12/00469/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, West
Wickham.

Description of application - Roof alterations to include
side dormer extensions, elevation alterations, part
one/three storey rear extensions, conversion of first
floor, second floor and roof space to provide 8 two
bedroom self-contained units with roof terrace/garden

60



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
26 April 2012

areas, 6 car parking spaces and cycle and refuse
store.

THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF
PLANNER.

32 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES

32.1
BROMLEY TOWN

32.2
BROMLEY COMMON AND
KESTON

32.3
ORPINGTON

The Meeting ended at 8.12 pm

(DRR/12/045) - 20 Oaklands Road, Bromley.

Oral representations in support of enforcement action
were received at the meeting.

Members having considered the representations
concluded the timber structure caused a loss of
amenity to the neighbouring property and RESOLVED
that ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE AUTHORISED
TO SECURE THE REMOVAL OF THE OPEN-SIDED
TIMBER STRUCTURE.

(DRR/12/046) - 20 Oakley Drive, Bromley.

Members having considered the report RESOLVED
that NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN.

(DRR/12/048) - 44 Homefield Rise, Orpington BR6
ORU.

Members having considered the report RESOLVED
that NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN.

Chairman

61



